FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) RECORDATION Docket No.: 08-13-1999 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 021459/0002 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Ratents and Tradema 101116877 ⊿ocuments or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): REVOLT CLOTHING DESIGN 2555 MAJOR STREET Name: <u>FEDERAL JEANS, INC.</u> ST. LAURENT Internal Address: **QUEBEC, CANADA H4M2T1** ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: <u>1385 BROADWAY</u> ☐ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership City: NEW YORK State: NY ZIP: 10018 ☐ Corporation-State ■ Other <u>CANADIAN CORPORATION</u> Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Yes 🛛 No Association Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ★ Assignment □ Corporation-State NEW YORK Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Other _____ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes Execution Date: 07101999 (Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ N Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,489,444 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:.... concerning document should be mailed: Name: JOSHUA R. BRESSLER 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 900 THIRD AVENUE **SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP - 500675** _ State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>10022</u> City: NEW YORK DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 00000081 500675 1489444 08/12/1999 NTHRI1 01 FC:481 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. **AUGUST 5, 1999** JOSHUA R. BRESSLER Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 001942 FRAME: 0524

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS REVOLT CLOTHING DESIGN, INC., a Canadian corporation ("Assignor"), believes that it owns all right, title and interest in and to (i) the REVOLT mark; (ii) the U.S. trademark registration and application for registration thereof, Registration No. 1,489,444 on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and (iii) all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with such mark and registration (collectively, the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS FEDERAL JEANS, INC., a New York corporation ("Assignee"), is acquiring the Mark pursuant to that certain Settlement Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, in the United States, and together with the right to sue and recover for all past, present and future infringements and other violations of the Mark, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Trademark Assignment not been made.

SRZNY\574469v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 001942 FRAME: 0525 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Trademark Assignment, as an instrument under scal, on this 10th day of July 1999.

REVOLT CLOTHING DESIGN, INC.

3y:_<u></u>__

Albert Elkaim:

Title:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF QUEBEC SS...

On this <u>lo</u> day of <u>July</u> 1999, before me personally came

Albert Elkaim, to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly swom by me, did depose and say that he is the <u>President</u>

of ______ Revolt Clothing Design, Inc., a Canadian corporation, and that he executed the foregoing instrument in the firm name of Revolt Clothing Design. Inc., and that he had authority to sign the same, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said firm for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

LUCY CONTE

#139 405

Commissaire à l'assermentation